

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

<p>PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Colorado,</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-03384- PAB-MEH</p>
--	--

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Foundation’s Complaint States a Plausible Claim
 for an NVRA Violation..... 4

 A. The ERIC Deceased Reports Are Subject to Public Disclosure
 Under the NVRA’s Plain Language 5

 B. The Secretary Reads Additional Requirements
 into the NVRA’s Text..... 9

 II. There Is No Conflict Between the NVRA and Other Federal Laws With
 Respect to Disclosure of Deceased Registrant Records Generally..... 12

 III. The NVRA Does Not Conflict with Laws Governing the LADMF..... 13

 A. The Foundation Does Not Seek Any Confidential Records 13

 B. Personally Identifying Information Obtained Through An
 Independent Source Is Not Subject to LADMF Protections..... 13

 C. Voter Identification Numbers Are Not LADMF Data..... 14

 D. The Foundation Is Likely Authorized to Receive LADMF Data 15

 IV. There Is No Indication that ERIC Deceased Reports Implicate
 Driver’s License Record Data..... 16

 V. Neither FOIA Nor the Privacy Act Compel Dismissal..... 17

 VI. If Any Conflicts Remain, the Remedy Is Redaction, Not Dismissal..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. Edgar,
880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....19

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997).....10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Campbell v. United States DOJ,
164 F.3d 20, 33 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....18

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....11

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....12

Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois,
No. 20 C 5542, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102543 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021).....5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
455 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Md. 2020).....5, 18

Lamie v. United States Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....6

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....19

Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....6, 10

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 5, 10, 12, 18-19

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)6, 11, 17

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)19

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
889 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2012)4, 18

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)4, 8-9, 11-12, 18

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38875 (D. Me. Mar. 4, 2022).....5, 19

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Bennett,
No. H-18-0981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39723 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019).....4

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bennett,
No. 4:18-CV-00981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38686 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2019).....4

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bell,
No. 5:19-CV-248-BO, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179485 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 16, 2019).....20

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 4, 10-11

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Chapman,
No. 1:19-CV-622, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60585 (M.D. Pa., Mar. 31, 2022)4, 9-10, 17

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Matthews,
No. 20-cv-3190, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2022).....5, 19

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)4, 20

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....5-7, 10, 18-19

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989).....10

United States v. Sturm,
673 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2012)10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 219

U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 4, Clause I.....19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)19

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A)6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1-4, 7, 11, 17

15 C.F.R. § 1110.213

15 C.F.R. § 1110.2(a).....13

15 C.F.R. § 1110.102(4)15

15 C.F.R. § 1110.102(4)(ii)16

15 C.F.R. § 1110.102(a)(1)-(4).....13, 15

81 FR 34882.....15, 18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-302(1).....6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-302(6).....7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-302(3.5)(a)6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-602(2)-(3).....7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-204(8)(a)3

Other Authorities

United States Department of Commerce, LADMF Certified List,
<https://ladmf.ntis.gov/docs/DMFcertifiedList.docx>.....15
ERIC,
<https://ericstates.org/>7

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. (“Foundation”) hereby responds in opposition to Defendant Jena Griswold’s (“Secretary”) Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 23).
